29. M/s Quality Pharma Products Pvt. Ltd. (Unit-2),

Industrial Estate, Lahoal, Dibrugarh

Date of Commencement of Commercial Production

well as

28-03-2017

The Committee noted the Fixed Capital Investment Claimed by the unit as

recommended by

Commissioner of

Industries

& Commerce,

Commissioner of Taxes, Appraised Cost & Investment approved by the State

Level Committee for 30% CCIS under NEIIPP, 2007 (as applicable) as indicated

below:

| Component Fixed Capital Investment (fig in Rupees)

‘ Claimed by | Recommended | Recommended As per Investment

| Unit by by Bank Approved

J Commissioner | Commissioner | Appraisal for 30%

of Industries of Taxes (in Lakh) CCIS (as

i B & Commerce applicable)

| Factory 94,51,345.00 | 86,91,852.00 | 86.91,852.00 g2.99 |  Rejected
Building (Consent to
Plant &1 40,58,150.00 | 1,37.,20,177.00 | 117,11,554.00 159.57 | Operation

| Machinery after

5 ~ Total | 2,35,09,495.00 | 2,24,12,029.00 | 2,04,03,406.00 242.56 DOCP)

After detailed discussion, the Committee decided to approve Fixed Capital

Investment amounting to 32,00,10,554.00 (Rupees Two Crore Ten Thousand Five
Hundred Fifty Four) {382,99,000.00 on Factory Building &%1,17,11,554.00 on

Plant & Machinery} for granting Eligibility Certificate under Industrial &

Investment Policy of Assam, 2014 for the following incentive:

a) VAT exemption/ GST Reimbursement for a period of 15 (Fifteen)
years w.e.f 28-03-2017 to 27-03-2032 or %3,00,15,831.00 (Rupees

Three Crore Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty One) only
{@150% of the eligible Fixed Capital Investment of 32,00,10,554.00

(Rupees Two Crore Ten Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Four) only}

whichever is earlier.




30.

=

M/s S M Industries,
Industrial Estate, Badarpurghat, Karimganj

Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 15-03-2016

The Committee noted the Fixed Capital Investment Claimed by the unit as
well as recommended by Commissioner of Industries & Commerce,
Commissioner of Taxes, Appraised Cost & Investment approved by the State

Level Committee for 30% CCIS under NEIIPP, 2007 (as applicable) as indicated

below:
1 Component Fixed Capital Investment (fig in Rupees)
Claimed by | Recommended | Recommended As per Investment
‘ Unit by by Bank Approved
; Commissioner | Commissioner | Appraisal | for 30%
‘ of Industries & of Taxes (in Lakh) | CCIS (as
| Commerce applicable)
| Factory Nil Nil Nil Nil
Building
Plant &
: 27,45,239.00 | 25,44,895.00 25,44,895.00 26.40 | 26,40,000.00
Machinery
Total | 27,45,239.00 | 25,44,895.00 | 25,44,895.00 26.40 | 26,40,000.00
After detailed discussion, the Committee decided to approve Fixed Capital
Investment amounting to 325.44,895.00 (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakh Forty-Four
Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Five) {325,44,895.00 on Plant & Machinery} for
granting Eligibility Certificate under Industrial & Investment Policy of Assam,
2014 for the following incentive:
a) VAT exemption/ GST Reimbursement for a period of 15 (Fifteen)
years w.e.f 15-03-2016 to 14-03-2031 or ¥38,17,343.00 (Rupees
Thirty Eight Lakh Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred F orty Three)
only {@150% of the eligible Fixed Capital Investment of
%25,44,895.00 (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Forty Four Thousand Eight
Hundred Ninety Five) only} whichever is earlier.
Minutes_SLC_IIPA_2014_15-02-2020 Page 32

(e /\“\%@"% |

i




B. Committee examined all the 10 (Ten) proposals of units undergoing Expansion/
Modernization placed by Member Secretary and decisions were taken on each case as
follows:

1.

M/s Joganiar,
Industrial Area CITI complex, Kalapahar, Ghy-16

Date of Commencement of
Commercial Production

27-03-2017 (2" Exp")
01-04-2007 (1*' Exp™)
15-01-1980 (Initial)

The Committee noted the Fixed Capital Investment Claimed by the unit as

well as Industries

recommended by Commissioner of & Commerce,
Commissioner of Taxes, Appraised Cost & Investment approved by the State
Level Committee for 30% CCIS under NEIIPP, 2007 (as applicable) as indicated

below:

Component Fixed Capital Investment (fig in Rupees)
Claimed by Recommended | Recommended As per Investment
Unit by by Bank Approved
Commissioner | Commissioner | Appraisal for 30%
of Industries of Taxes (in Lakh) CCIS (as
& Commerce 7 applicable)
Factory 70,43,000.00 | 70,43,000.00 | 70,43,000.00 119.93
Building
Plant & | 67,93,338.00 | 67,19,784.00 | 67,18,604.00 79.00 74,76,038.00
Machinery )
Total | 1,38,36,338.00 | 1,37,62,784.00 | 1,37,61,604.00 198.93 74,76,038.00

After detailed discussion, the Committee decided to approve Fixed Capital

Investment amounting to I1,37,61,604.00(Rupees One Crore Thirty Seven Lakh
Sixty One Thousand Six Hundred Four) {%70,43,000.00 on Factory Building
&%67,18,604.00 on Plant & Machinery} for granting Eligibility Certificate under
Industrial & Investment Policy of Assam, 2014 for the following incentive:

a) VAT exemption/ GST Reimbursement for a period of 15 (Fifteen)
years w.e.f 27-03-2017 to 26-03-2032 or %1,37,61,604.00 (Rupees
One Crore Thirty Seven Lakh Sixty One Thousand Six Hundred
Four) only {@100% of the eligible Fixed Capital Investment of
%1,37,61,604.00 (Rupees One Crore Thirty Seven Lakh Sixty One

Thousand Six Hundred Four) only} whichever is earlier.

Minutes_SLC_IIPA_2014_15-02-2020 Page 33




[S9]

M/s Kamrup Exports Pvt. Ltd.,
ATC Compound, NH- 37, Beltola, Ghy-29

Date of Commencement of
Commercial Production

31-03-2017 (After Exp")
15-12-2011 (Initial)

The Committee noted the Fixed Capital Investment Claimed by the unit as

well as recommended by Commissioner of Industries & Commerce,

Commissioner of Taxes, Appraised Cost & Investment approved by the State
Level Committee for 30% CCIS under NEIIPP, 2007 (as applicable) as indicated

below:

Component Fixed Capital Investment (fig in Rupees)
Claimed by | Recommended | Recommended As per Investment
Unit by by Bank Approved
‘ Commissioner | Commissioner | Appraisal for 30%
" of Industries & of Taxes (in Lakh) CCIS (as
: Commerce applicable)
; Factory - - - -
| Building
| Plant & | 36.86,644.00 | 36,84.604.00 | 36,86,644.00 36.84 34,58,000.00
| Machinery |
' Total | 36,86,644.00 | 36,84,604.00 | 36,86,644.00 36.84 34,58,000.00

After detailed discussion, the Committee decided to approve Fixed Capital
Investment amounting to ¥34,58,000.00 (Rupees Thirty Four Lakh Fifiy Eight
Thousand) {334,58,000.00 on Plant & Machinery} for granting Eligibility
Certificate under Industrial & Investment Policy of Assam, 2014 for the following

incentive:

a) VAT exemption/ GST Reimbursement for a period of 15 (Fifteen)
years w.e.f 31-03-2017 to 30-03-2032 or 334,58,000.00 (Rupees
Thirty Four Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand) only {@100% of the
eligible Fixed Capital Investment of ¥34,58,000.00 (Rupees Thirty

Four Lakh Fifiy Eight Thousand) only} whichever is earlier.

Minutes_SLC_IIPA_2014_15-02-2020

Page 34

S, e



€24

3. M/s Imperial Plast and Beverages,
Brahmaputra Industrial Park, Sila Sindurighopa, Amingaon, Kamrup (R)

Date of Commencement of ; 15-07-2016 (After Exp")
Commercial Production 26-02-2014 (Initial)

The Committee noted the Fixed Capital Investment Claimed by the unit as
well as recommended by Commissioner of Industries & Commerce,
Commissioner of Taxes, Appraised Cost & Investment approved by the State

Level Committee for 30% CCIS under NEIIPP, 2007 (as applicable) as indicated

below:
Component Fixed Capital Investment (fig in Rupees)
Claimed by | Recommended | Recommended As per Investment
Unit by by Bank Approved
Commissioner | Commissioner | Appraisal | for 30%
of Industries of Taxes (in Lakh) | CCIS (as
& Commerce applicable)

Factory - - - -
Building
Plant & | 1,32,13,447.00 | 1,22,55,110.00 | 1,22,55,110.00 92.13 92,13,000.00
Machinery
1 Total | 1,32,13,447.00 | 1,22,55,110.00 | 1,22,55,110.00 92.13 92,13,000.00

After detailed discussion, the Committee decided to approve Fixed Capital
Investment amounting to ¥92,13,000.00 (Rupees Ninety-Two Lakh Thirteen
Thousand) {392,13,000.00 on Plant & Machinery} for granting Eligibility
Certificate under Industrial & Investment Policy of Assam, 2014 for the following

incentive:

a) VAT exemption/ GST Reimbursement for a period of 15 (Fifteen)
years w.e.f 15-07-2016 to 14-07-2031 or %92,13,000.00 (Rupees
Ninety-Two Lakh Thirteen Thousand) only {@ 100% of the eligible
Fixed Capital Investment of ¥92,13,000.00 (Rupees Ninety-Two Lakh

Thirteen Thousand) only} whichever is earlier. .

Minutes_SLC_IIPA_2014_15-02-2020 Page 35

(oW /M?&*\W .




